''occasional transaction'' means any transaction or service carried out or provided by a 
subject person for his customer, other than a transaction or service carried out or 
provided within a business relationship, and includes the following:  

(a) a transaction amounting to fifteen thousand euro (€15,000) or more, carried out 
in a single operation or in several operations which appear to be linked; 

(b) a transfer of funds as defined under Regulation (EU) 2015/8472023/1113 of the 
European Parliament and of the Council of 20 31 May 20152023, which exceeds one

[...]

Intelligence Analysis Unit shall consider a legal or natural person to be engaging in a financial 
activity on an occasional or very limited basis where all of the following criteria are met:  

(a) the total annual turnover of the financial activity does not exceed fifteen 
thousand euro (€15,000), and the Financial Intelligence Analysis Unit may establish different 
thresholds not exceeding this amount depending on the type of financial activity;  

(b) each transaction per customer does not exceed five hundred euro (€500) 
whether the transaction is carried out in a single operation or in several operations which

[...]

information has been demanded by the Financial Intelligence Analysis Unit or that information has 
been or may be transmitted to the Financial Intelligence Analysis Unit, or that an analysis or an 
investigation has been, is being, or may be carried out, shall be guilty of an offence and liable on 
conviction to a fine (multa) not exceeding one hundred and fifteen thousand euro (€115,000) or to 
imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years or to both such fine and imprisonment.  

(2)  Disclosures made in the following circumstances shall not constitute an offence under 
sub-regulation (1):  

(a) disclosures to the supervisory authority relevant to that subject person or to law

[...]

(1)  Any subject person who fails to comply with any lawful requirement, order or 
directive issued by the Financial Intelligence Analysis Unit under these regulations or the Act 
shall be liable to an administrative penalty of not less than one thousand euro (€1,000) and 
not more than forty-six thousand five hundred euro (€46,500) in respect of every separate 
failure to comply with such lawful requirement, order or directive. 

(2)  A subject person who contravenes any provision of these regulations or of any 
procedures or guidance issued in terms of regulation 17 shall be liable to an administrative 
penalty of not less than one thousand euro (€1,000) and not more than forty-six thousand five 
hundred euro (€46,500) in respect of every separate contravention. 

(3)  Administrative penalties under these regulations shall be imposed by the Financial 
Intelligence Analysis Unit without recourse to a court hearing, either as a one-time fixed 
penalty or as a daily cumulative penalty, or both, and shall be in imposed in accordance with

[...]

person who is a body or other association of persons, be it corporate or unincorporate, the 
Financial Intelligence  Analysis  Unit  may,  in  addition  to  any  administrative penalty  imposed  
on  the  subject  person,  impose  an  administrative penalty of not less than one thousand euro 
(€1,000) and not more than two hundred and fifty thousand euro (€250,000) on any individual 
who at the time of the contravention was: 

(i)  holding the position of a director or holding similar functions and responsibilities within such 
body or association of persons or purporting to act in any such capacity; 

(ii)  an officer of such body or association of persons holding a senior executive management